gold) with settlement period falling up to June 2024.

As at 31 December 2022, the Parent Entity held open derivatives positions on the copper market for 193.5 thousand tonnes

(including: 189 thousand tonnes under strategic management of market risk, while 4.3 thousand tonnes was entered into

under management of a net trading position) and for 4.2 million troy ounces of silver.

In 2022 and in 2023, neither KGHM INTERNATIONAL LTD. nor any of the mining companies implemented any forward

transactions on the commodity market.

As at 31 December 2023, the risk of changes in metals prices was also related to derivatives embedded in the purchase

contracts for metal-bearing materials entered into by the Parent Entity.

1 Copper sales less copper  in purchased metal-bearing materials.
2 Applied in order to react to changes in contractual arrangements with customers, non-standard pricing terms as regards metals sales and the

purchase of copper-bearing materials.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group

Consolidated financial statements for 2023   Translation from the original Polish version
77

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to the risk of changes in copper, silver and gold prices in the years 2022-2023

Financial assets and liabilities

as at 31 December 2023

Value at

risk

Carrying

amount

 31

December

2023

Change in COPPER prices [USD/t]  Change in GOLD prices [USD/ ounce]

10 102 (+21%) 6 579 (-21%)  2 391 (+16%) 1 738 (-16%)

profit or

loss

other

comprehen

sive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehe

nsive

income

profit or loss profit or loss

Derivatives (copper)  (5) (5)  (28) - 47 -  - -

Derivatives (gold)  (5) (5)  - - - -  (19) 28

Embedded derivatives (copper, gold)  (26) (26)  (78) - 99 -  (24) 26

Impact on profit or loss  (106) - 146 -  (43) 54

Impact on other comprehensive income  - - - -  - -

Financial assets and liabilities

as at 31 December 2022

Value at

risk

Carrying

amount

 31

December

2022

Change in COPPER prices [USD/t]  Change in GOLD prices [USD/ounce]  Change in SILVER prices [USD/ounce]

10 293 (+23%) 6 463 (-23%) 2 107 (+15%) 1 524 (-16%)  31.69 (+32%) 17.06 (-29%)

profit or

loss

other

comprehen

sive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehe

nsive

income

profit or loss profit or loss

profit or

loss

other

comprehe

nsive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensi

ve income

Derivatives (copper)  161 161  (49) (1 026) 17 935  - -  - - - -

Derivatives (silver)  50 50  - - - -  - -  2 (67) (17) 106

Derivatives (gold)  (10) (10)  - - - -  (22) 29  - - - -

Embedded derivatives (copper, silver, gold)  (43) (43)  (164) - 161 -  (24) 27  - - - -

Impact on profit or loss  (213) - 178 -  (46) 56  2 - (17) -

Impact on other comprehensive income  - (1 026) - 935  - -  - (67) - 106

In order to determine the potential changes in metals prices for purposes of sensitivity analysis of commodity risk factors (copper, silver, gold), the mean reverting Schwarz model (the geometrical

Ornstein-Uhlenbeck process) was used.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group

Consolidated financial statements for 2023   Translation from the original Polish version
78

Note 7.5.1.3 Risk of changes in foreign exchange rates

Regarding the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates within the KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group, the following types

[…]

As at 31 December 2023 the Parent Entity had CIRS transactions (Cross Currency Interest Rate Swap) with maturities falling

in June 2024 and June 2029, in the notional amount of PLN 2 billion, hedging both the sales revenues in the currency, as

well as the variable interest rate of issued bonds. The open hedging position as at 31 December 2023 and as at 31 December

2022 is presented in the table in Note 7.5.1.3.

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk, assuming changes in interest rates for the balance sheet items in

PLN, USD and EUR (presented in basis points, bps) is presented in the following table. An expert method including

recommendations of the ARMA model was used to determine the potential volatility of interest rates.

31 December 2023

change in interest rate

31 December 2022

change in interest rate

+50 bps

(PLN, USD, EUR)

-150 bps

 (PLN, USD, EUR)

+150 bps

 (PLN, USD, EUR)

-100 bps

(PLN, USD, EUR)

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit

or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

Cash and cash equivalents  9 - (26) -  18 - (12) -

Borrowings  (14) - 41 -  (40) - 27 -

Financial derivatives –

interest rate
- 31 -

(107)
 - 134 - (97)

Similar payables  (15) - 45 -  - - - -

Impact on profit or loss  (20) - 60 -  (22) - 15 -

Impact on other

comprehensive income
- 31 - (107)

-
134 - (97)

Impact of the reference rates reform

In 2023 the LIBOR reference rates in borrowing agreements entered into by the Group were replaced by SOFR or CME

TERM SOFR reference rates. These rates are also applicable to newly-signed agreements with financial institutions

denominated in USD.

In October 2023, the Steering Committee of the National Working Group on the reform of reference rates, which was

appointed in connection with the reform of reference rates in Poland, revised the schedule of the process of replacing the

WIBOR and WIBID reference rates with the new RFR (risk-free-rate) reference rate. During work on this reform, a variety of